
·. 

Deci~ion No. 4.8607 
. 

BEFORE THE ?UBLICUTILITIES CO~~SSION CF THE STATE OF CALIFOR~~A 

In the Y+atter of the Application of ) 
COAST COUNTIES GAS AND ELECTRIC CO~ANY, ) 
8 corporat1on~ for authority to withdrnw ~nd ) 
conccl its filed and effective rulo' , and ) Application No. 34147 
regulation governing gas main extensions 3nd ) 
to file and make effective, a revised rule ) 
and, regulation in lieu, ther~of. ) 

------------------------------~~---) 
w. E. Johns, for applicant 
Edson Abei,for California Farm 

Bureau F'ederation ;.' 
Homer R. Ro~s, for the Ca~ifornia Manufacturers' 

Assocl:ation 
Arthur E. Laffsa, for 12th Naval D1ztr1ct, 

1nterested parties 
Ll~yd E. Coop~r,.for:Comm1ss1on's Staff 

o PIN ION .... ~- ... ----' 
By its application filed March 11, 195'3 Coast Counties Gas 

and Electric Company requests a1Jthority to cancel its pres.ent rule 

governinb g.'lS main extensions and file., a, revised rule in lieu thereQf. 

A public hearing was held before Examiner Daly on April 21, 

195'3 at San Francisco and the matter was, submitted. Although an . 

affidavit of service by ma11ingwas.'received, in evidence indicating 

::erv1.ce upon numerous ",Municipal, .. State and Fedcr:3l Officials and 

Agencies no appearance was made in protest to the authority sought. 

Several appearanceS,as above indicated, were made as 1nt~rested 

parties. 

The rule herein considered set~forth the terms and con­

d1 t10ns in accl'>rdance with which applic,ar .. t would norln~lly. make ex­

tensions of gas distribution mains for the purpose of ::up~ly1ng 

service to new customers., Its present rule affecting gas main ex­

tensions is set forth in Applicant's Rule 3nd Regulation No_ 20, 

Revised Cal. ?U.C. Sheet No. lO~7-G as part of its filed ~3S tariff 

sch~dulcs. The prescnt rule was filed October 5, 1948 in conformity 

with DeciSion No. 42041, dated September 14, 1948 in Cas~ No. 4958. 
,..--

-1- " 



GH 
.,1 

'. t' 
• ~,', " ~ I·" . ," . 

" 

The following table su:mma'i1z'cs 'a c~mpaT'is6n \,f the prescnt 

froo allowances for domestic customers' "with 't'ho allowances which 

-..,ould be cztablished, under the, company's p::oposal,: ".. .. 
. ... ,.. .. .. - -. ' 

FREB '8XTENS!ON itt'OWA.NCE'TO TIrE APPLICANT 
FOR DOMESTIC SF~VICE 

~, " 

Cooking- 'with S"(.andard Range 

Automatic Water Heater 

Co~bination of both cooking 
and automatic water heating 
in same residence, an additional 

Present 
RUle--

100 teet 

100 feet 

Refrigeration for tood preservation 
(4 cu. ft. or larger) 50 feet 

Spa e Heating or Summer Air-
conditioning per 10,000 BTU 
rating of ztandard equipment 

Space Heating or Summer fir Con­
ditioning per 5,000 BTU rating 
of ~tandard equipment 
(maximum allowance 80 feet). 

20 feet 

Propo~cd 
R~le -

50 tect 

50 teet 

50 teet 

25 feet 

4 feet 

under the proposed rule seasonal or intermittent gas usc 

(i.e. $~~er homes) would be entitled to'one-half of the abov~ 

allowance. In the case of related premises (i.c. residence and guost 

house, or reSidence and detached servants' quarters) which arc served 

from one meter the free extension rule would ~pply to th~ principal 

re~idcnce only. 

In the classification "Other General Services", w~ich would 

include ~uto Courts and Motels, applicant proposes to allow 25 feet 
" 

for each $10 estimated annual revenue per customer in excess of the 

fir:;t SlO of :;i:lch revenuc. No free footage allowance wo~ld be made 

where a custc,mer uses ~:;I::: for sp&ce heating only. Extensions beyond 

the free length· 'service would have to be advarlced by the customer at 

the rate of $1.54 per foot. 

According to applicant" the controlling factors it1, deter­

mining the lengths of gas distribution mains which it will insto.ll 
.. 

-2-



,-
A-34147.,1 GH * 

e' 

without ch~rge to its customers are the cost of construction and an­

ticip::lted revenues from the load to be connected. Notwithst::lnd:tng 

the fact that since 1948 subsequent rate increases h::!vc resulted in 

addi tional revenues, it is asserted thnt operating costs such as labor ----' and material, cost 61' gas and taxes have incrc::lsed. to an even gre3.ter. 

extent. 

Exhibit No. 1 was introduced in evidence by applicant to 

illustrate deterioration of justi"fiablc fr(x~ footage allowance. The' 

exhibit covers a typicol applicant for extension service uSing a 

specif1Gd number of cubic feet of 'gas in th~ oporation of a stove, 

water hoster ?nd furnace. A 'comparison between the years 1948 and 

1953 disclosed the folloWing: 

1948 1ill 
Revenue $ 50.43 $ 64 .. 15, 

(1) 
Costs 29.70 42.90 

lI.srgin 20.73 21.25 

Capitalized at 6t% 319.00 327.00 

EQUiva1Cnt2)00tage of 
2" Main 293 feet 224 feot 

Applicants chief engineer testified that the proportionate 

reduction betwoJn 293 feet 3nd224 feet is reflected in tho r~duced 

free footage allowance provided for in the proposed rule. 

'8xhibit No.2 was entitled l1N\1w Bus:!.n.::ss Cas Main ZXten-

sions Which Required Advances, 195211 and may be s\lIlllMrized as follow$ 

Total number of Jobs 

Total Cos'ts 

N'W:lber 0'1' Customers 

Est1ma'ted A.ri..-lual Revenue 

Ratio-Capital to R~venue 

83 

$123,637.51 

117 

14,119.35 

8-1 

Figure includes only partiol out-of-pocket costs. No allowance 
~adc for lobor of motor re~ding, billing or collections. 
Cozt of 2" main was $1.09 per foot in 1948; $1 .. '+6 in 1953 .. 

-3-



A-3~147'" GH* 

The proposed rule provides that applicant will require 

each customer for such extended gas ser~ice to ~x¢cute a contract 

on the form filed with this Commission. , Attached to the application 

arc those proposed standard forms of gas main oxt~nsion a2'recments 

to be executed by customers for gas servico under the company's 

Ceneral Service, Firm Industrial and Dehydrator and Interruptible ~ 

Industrial schedules. 

A question was raised with r0spect to applicant'S failure 

to specific~lly use the words "bridge <'>r bridges" in the proposed 

rule. Applicant, however, ~tated for the record that where access­

ible, practicable and permissible extension mains will be attached 

to a bridge or bridges where necessary to provide service to a cus­

tomer. In a situation whera an extension main cannot be attached to . 
a bridge it was asserted that other means or making the extension 

would be utilized. 

During the course of the hearing applicant amended that 

portion of its rule dealing with single meters and related prem1s(?s'. 

Originally it was worded az follows: "\llhen two or more rcsidcnce~ 

ere to be served on one ~cter, tree length allowance is to be b3sed 

~n onc only of the group." For th0 purpose of clarification the 

language W3S amended to r¢3d: "Related prem1zcs, such as m::l1n resi-

dence 3nd gU0st house, or residence ::lnd detached servants' quarters, 

will ordinarily be scrvec through one meter, and free allowance will 

be made for principal residence only." The Commission's staff 

representative pOinted out on cross-examination of applicant's witnes 

that the rule made no provision whatsoever for one of the residences 

whcre~s th~ intermittent or seasonal user is granted one-half of the 

overall free allowance. In addition the Commission's staff ropreson-~ 

tDtive alluded to the fact thot the provision covering Other General 

Service (i.e. auto courts, motels, or similar), ~upr~, could just os 

eesily cover the related premises situ~t1on. 

-4-



A-34147" eR"'" 
e 

After, considor~tion of the evidence the Commission is of 

the opinion ~nd so finds th~t th~ provisions of the proposed rule 

and regulation No •. 20 os set forth in Exhibit A ottsched to the 

~pp11c~t10n, wi th the, exception of thl3 t portion of the rule covering V' -related premises,~re just ~nd reason~blc ~nd th~t ~ny increase in ~ ---rates or charges, th2t msy result from the sppliC.::ltion of the rule 

~nd rcgul~tion cont~i~ed.in Exhibit A ore justified. 

Application h~ving, been filed, 3 public hearing held 

thereon, the Commission informed, in the premises, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

(1) Th~t cfter the effectivo dote h0rcof ~nd in conformity 

with Gon~ral Order 96 Coast Counties Ges and Electric Co~pony is 

r.luthorized to file in quadrupliC:3to G~s r1:;,.in Extension Rule nnd 

Re~ulation No. 20 ns set forth in ~xhibit A ott~ch0d to the op~lic~­

tion, nnd make said rule effective on not lcss than five days' 

notice to the Commission ~nd the publiC, provided that the foll~w1ng 

s!llended lClnguoge set forth on pog~'l is del~ted therefrom: 

"Related premises, ~uch os moin res1denca ~nd guest 
house, or rcsid~nce r.nd detoched serv~nts' ~uort~rs, 
will ordinnr1ly be zcrved through one motaI', and free 
allow8nce will be :n~d~ for principal re:::idence only." 

(2) Concurrently with tho filing DS ~uthorizcd in p~ragrnph 1 

hGreof applicant sh~ll cancel its present Rule and Regulation No. 20 

as shown on ~t=;lvised C·:ll. ?U.C. Sheet No. l007-G. 

(3) In effecting tr~n:1tion from the present extension rule 

basis to the n~w rule, Coast Counties Gas cnd,Elcctric Company shnll 

apply the provisions of the present rule in the arrangements for 

construction of extenSions to those prospective customers who, in 

good faith, heretofore have Signed applicat1.ons for service or thos·e 

having ~ctively negotiotcd for service during the six months'pcr1od 

pr10rto the effective date of the ,new extension rule. For those 

.-5-



" > , 

inst~ne~s where no cdvonce is required 'under 'the ~xisting.ext~ns'1on 

rule, the company Will cons'~'ruct the extension ~nd in those 'cases 

requiring an ad~::Ince 'the company \,,1'11 cons'truct 'the ~tens:ion 'pro-
" ' 

vidcd the prospcctivc custom0rs e.dv3nce 'th~ 'r~'quired ~mount under 

the ex1st1ng extcns10nrulc 'within slxmonths after the effective 

date of this order. Th0 compony sh~11'n6t1ry all such prospective 
j .4. .. 

customers of this requirement 'within 30 d~ys hereof. 

The effective date of this order shnll be twenty d~ys 

aft~r the date hereof.. .... d 
D2ted at ~~, Ca11forn1n; this~.ay of 

~.. ,1953'. 


